(R-2008-1073) // (

## RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 303755 DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 3 0 2008

WHEREAS, Mark Blake earned his Bachelor of Arts degree in Psychology from the University of California at Berkeley in 1982, his Juris Doctorate from Georgetown University Law Center in 1985 and his Master of Business Administration from the University of Pennsylvania's Wharton School in 1989; and

WHEREAS, in 1985, Mark Blake began his career as a Research Attorney for the Santa Clara County Municipal Court, where he was responsible for legal research and preparation of legal memoranda on civil and criminal matters; and

WHEREAS, in 1989, Mark Blake became a Public Finance Attorney with Kraft & McManimon, where he served as a special contracts counsel, analyzing and structuring requests for proposals, negotiating contracts, establishing vendor selection criteria and performing regulatory analysis for the procurement of mass-burn and compositing resource recovery facilities; and

WHEREAS, in 1993, Mark Blake joined the firm of Brown and Wood, LLP, where he acted as bond counsel for public agencies providing education, housing, transportation, waste disposal, water supply and sewage services and he provided representation related to the issuance of short- and long-term debt obligations in competitive and negotiated transactions; and

WHEREAS, in 1999, Mark Blake accepted the position of Deputy General Counsel for the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California, where he was responsible for the provision of legal advice respecting the issuance of debt obligations, including the preparation of board letters and authorizing resolutions, financing and security documents; and

(R-2008-1073)

WHEREAS, in 2002, Mark Blake joined the City and County of San Francisco as Deputy

City Attorney, where he was responsible for the provision of legal advice for the issuance of debt

obligations and assisted in the structuring of plans of finance, preparing and authorizing

legislation and reviewing security documents; and

WHEREAS, on October 11, 2004, the City Council adopted Vinson and Elkins'

recommendation to create the position of Deputy City Attorney for Finance and Disclosure;

Mark Blake was hired to this position, where he assisted the City Council and the City

Attorney's Office in matters related to City financing and disclosure; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for and

on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby commend and thank Mark Blake for the hard

work and support he has given to the City of San Diego's Budget and Audit Committees and

does hereby recognize his professionalism and his expertise.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that May 14, 2008, be and is hereby proclaimed to be,

"MARK D. BLAKE DAY" in the City of San Diego.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By

Sharon B. Spivak

Deputy City Attorney

SBS:als

05/15/08

Or.Dept:Council Atkins & Peters

R-2008-1073

£ 303755

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution Diego, at this meeting of MAY 2 7 2000	tion was passed by the Council of the City of San
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk  By Deputy City Clerk
Approved: (date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed: (date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor